HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA **ORDINANCE No. 12-11-309**

Adopted

AN ORDINANCE OF THE HAINES BOROUGH AMENDING BOROUGH CODE TITLE 8, SECTION 8.20.010 TO REMOVE CERTIFIED LANDFILL MATERIAL FROM THE LIST OF ITEMS NOT CONSIDERED A BEAR ATTRACTION NUISANCE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

- Section 1. Classification. This ordinance shall not become a part of the Haines Borough Code.
- Section 2. Severability. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
- Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance is effective upon adoption.
- Section 4. Amendment of Section 8.20.010(A). Section 8.20.010(A) of the Haines Borough Code of Ordinances is amended to read as follows:

NOTE: Bolded/UNDERLINED ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

8.20.010 Definitions.

The terms and phrases used in this chapter shall have the following meanings:

- A. "Bear attraction nuisance" means, except as otherwise provided in this section:
- 1. More than one-half gallon of any putrescible waste, including packaging or other surfaces to which the material is adhered;
 - 2. "Bear attraction nuisance" does not include:
 - a. Material in a certified landfill;
 - ba. Manure or sewage;
- eb. Material in a garbage can temporarily placed outside for purposes of collection after 4:00 a.m. on a day scheduled for collection;
- dc. Material completely enclosed in a structure or container which requires hands or tools to open.

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 11th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2012.

OCTOBER 1

Step∦anie Scott, Mavor

ATTEST:

Julié Cozzi, MMC, Boi

Date Introduced:

Date of First Public Hearing:

11/27/12

Date of Second Public Hearing: 12/11/12 - Adopted

11/06/12